

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
DOCKET NO. 82209  
Appeal No. A-72-18

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, Plaintiff-Appellee	Criminal Action
v.	On Appeal from a Final Order of the Superior Court, Appellate Division, Affirming
Robert ANDREWS, Defendant-Appellant	the Interlocutory Order of Superior Court of New Jersey, Law Division, Essex County, Indictment No. 16-06-1781
	Sat Below:
	Hon. Joseph L. Yannotti, PJAD
	Hon. Garry S. Rothstadt, JAD
	Hon. Arnold L. Natali, Jr.,
	JAD

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER**

---

On the brief:  
Frank L. Corrado  
Marc Rotenberg  
Alan Butler  
Megan Iorio

FRANK L. CORRADO  
Barry, Corrado, Grassi &  
Gillin-Schwartz, P.C.  
2700 Pacific Avenue  
Wildwood, NJ 08260  
(609) 729-1333  
*Counsel of Record for  
Proposed Amicus Curiae  
Electronic Privacy  
Information Center*

ALAN BUTLER (\*PHV Pending)  
MEGAN IORIO (\*PHV Pending)  
Electronic Privacy  
Information Center  
1718 Connecticut Ave NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 483-1140

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	<u>I</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>II</u>
<u>INTEREST OF AMICUS</u>	<u>1</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	<u>5</u>
I. CELL PHONES PROVIDE ACCESS TO A VAST AMOUNT OF INFORMATION THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT PREVIOUSLY HAD TO EXPEND SUBSTANTIAL RESOURCES TO IDENTIFY AND LOCATE .	5
II. RECENT U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISIONS CONCERNING PRIVACY PROTECTIONS FOR CELL PHONES COUNSEL IN FAVOR OF A NARROW APPLICATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT FOREGONE CONCLUSION EXCEPTION .	16
A. IN <u>RILEY V. CALIFORNIA</u> AND <u>CARPENTER V. UNITED STATES</u> , THE U.S. SUPREME COURT SIGNALLED THAT COURTS SHOULD PRESERVE CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS, AND NARROW EXCEPTIONS, FOR CELL PHONE DATA.	18
B. A BROAD INTERPRETATION OF THE FOREGONE CONCLUSION EXCEPTION AS APPLIED TO CELL PHONES WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY UNDERMINE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS.	20
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	<u>25</u>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Carpenter v. United States,

138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....passim

Commonwealth v. Baust,

89 Va. Cir. 267 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2014).....24

Commonwealth v. Davis,

176 A.3d 869 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017).....23

Commonwealth v. Jones,

117 N.E. 3d 702 (Mass. 2019).....23

Doe v. United States,

487 U.S. 201 (1988).....16

Fisher v. United States,

425 U.S. 391 (1976).....4, 21

G.A.Q.L. v. State,

257 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018).....24

In re Application for a Search Warrant,

236 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....5, 24, 25

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Mar. 25, 2011,

670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....23

In re Search of a Residence in Oakland,

354 F. Supp. 3d. 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....25

Riley v. California,

573 U.S. 373 (2014).....passim

<u>Schmerber v. California,</u>	
384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	16, 20, 21
<u>Smith v. Maryland,</u>	
442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	19
<u>State v. Stahl,</u>	
206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016) .....	23
<u>United States v. Apple Mac Pro Computer,</u>	
851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	23
<u>United States v. Dionisio,</u>	
410 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	16
<u>United States v. Fricosu,</u>	
841 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Colo. 2012) .....	23
<u>United States v. Hubbell,</u>	
530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....	4, 21, 22
<u>United States v. Mitchell,</u>	
76 M.J. 413 (C.A.A.F. 2017) .....	23
<u>United States v. Wade,</u>	
388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	24
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	21
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Accengage, <u>2018 Push Notification Benchmark</u> (2018) .....	13

Alex Young, <u>Can I Control My Home Security from My Phone</u> , Safewise (May 17, 2019).....	15
Alexandra Chang, <u>Your Door is About to Get Clever: 5 Smart Locks Compared</u> , Wired (June 19, 2013).....	15
Andrew Martonik, <u>Let's Be Honest, 64GB of Internal Storage is Plenty in 2018</u> , Android Central (Feb. 2, 2018).....	6
Andrew Perrin & Monica Anderson, <u>Share of U.S. Adults Using Social Media, Including Facebook, Is Mostly Unchanged Since 2018</u> , Pew Research Ctr. (Apr. 10, 2019).....	11
App Annie, <u>The State of Mobile 2019</u> (2019).....	8
Apperian, <u>Executive Enterprise Mobility Report</u> (2016) .....	12
Apple, <u>About Storage on Your Device and in iCloud</u> (Sep. 27, 2018).....	7
Apple, <u>Empower Your Patients with Health Records on iPhone</u> (2019).....	10
Apple, <u>Set Up iCloud Keychain</u> (2019) .....	13
Bruce Schneider and Orin Kerr, <u>Encryption Workarounds</u> , 106 Geo. L.J. 989 (2018).....	23
Caroline Cakebread, <u>Who's Mobile Banking in the US?</u> , eMarketer (Dec. 6, 2018).....	9
Dashlane, <u>Features</u> (2019) .....	13
Dave Chaffey, <u>Mobile Marketing Statistics Compilation</u> , Smart Insights (July 11, 2018).....	8
Diane Garey, <u>BYOD and Mobile Security</u> , Tenable (Apr. 5, 2016) .	12

Eric Griffith, <u>Two-Factor Authentication: Who Has It and How to Set It Up</u> , PCMag (Mar. 11, 2019).....	15
Ethan Jakob Craft & George P. Slefo, <u>Mary Meeker's 2019 Internet Trends Report</u> , AdAge (June 11, 2019).....	7, 11
Facebook, <u>How do I Log Out of the iPhone or iPad App?</u> (2019) ..	14
Google Nest Help, <u>How to Control Your Nest Thermostat With the App</u> (2019).....	15
Hal Abelson, Hen Ledeen, & Harry Lewis, <u>Blown to Bits: Your Life, Liberty, and Happiness After the Digital Explosion</u> (2008) .....	8
iClick, <u>How Big is a Gig?</u> (2013) .....	7
Ingrid Lunden, <u>App Store Hits 20M Registered Developers and \$100B in Revenues, 500M Visitors Per Week</u> , TechCrunch (June 4, 2018).....	9
Irene Rufferty, <u>50 Texting Statistics That Can Quench Everyone's Curiosity, Even Mine</u> , Medium (Sept. 20, 2017).....	10, 11
J. Clement, <u>Average Daily Usage Frequency Per App in U.S. 2018</u> , Statista (Aug. 14, 2018).....	8
J. Clement, <u>E-Mail Usage in the United States</u> , Statista (Oct. 23, 2018).....	10
John R. Delaney, <u>The Best Smart Locks for 2019</u> , PCMag (July 1, 2019).....	15
Jonathan Garro, <u>Unlock the Power of Your Mac's Keychain Utility</u> , Tuts+ (Apr. 15, 2013).....	14

Kim Zetter, <u>How Thieves Can Hack and Disable Your Home Alarm System</u> , Wired (July 23, 2014).....	16
LastPass, <u>LastPass Mobile</u> (2019) .....	13
Matej Mikulic, <u>Apple App Store: Number of Available Medical Apps as of Q1 2019</u> , Statista (May 6, 2019).....	9
Paul Krebs & Dustin Duncan, <u>Health App Use Among US Mobile Phone Owners: A National Survey</u> , 3 JMIR mHealth and uHealth (2015)..	9
Pew Research Center, <u>Mobile Fact Sheet</u> (June 12, 2019) .....	4, 6
Sam Byford, <u>Samsung is Making 1TB Storage Chips for Phones</u> , The Verge (Jan. 30, 2019).....	7
SmartHome, <u>Control Lights With Your Phone</u> (2019); Apple, <u>Set Up and Use the Home App</u> (2019).....	15
Steelcase, <u>Engagement and the Global Workplace</u> (2016) .....	12
Syntonic, <u>BYOD Usage in the Enterprise</u> (2016) .....	11
Twitter, <u>How to Log Out of the Twitter App on an iOS Device</u> (2019).....	14
Zack Whittaker, <u>Facebook Admits It Stored “Hundreds of Millions” of Account Passwords In Plaintext</u> , TechCrunch (Mar. 21, 2019)	14
Zoho Vault, <u>Store and Organize Passwords</u> (2019) .....	13
